
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 12 May 2022 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 

 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs. A. Wright CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item     

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 

 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter 
Applications. 
 
 

7.  
  

2022/0111/07 (2022/VOCM/0003/LCC): Citron Hygiene Limited - 
Variation of conditions 4, 5, 6 and 7 of planning permission 
2013/1023/07 to allow an increase in annual throughput for the 
bulking and transfer of non-hazardous waste materials and relocation 
of the cycle parking area - Rawdon Business Park, 3 Marquis Drive, 
Moira.  
 

(Pages 7 - 18) 

 Other reports. 
 
 

8.  
  

Delegated Decisions Schedule January 2022 to March 2022.  
 

(Pages 19 - 
20) 

9.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

10.  
  

Chairman's announcements.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 10 February 2022.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Phillimore CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
 
 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
 
 

 
51. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

52. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

53. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

54. Urgent items  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

55. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. N. Bannister CC stated with regards to agenda item 7: Shawell Tile Works that he 
was Chairman of South Leicestershire Conservative Association and he noted that the 
South Leicestershire MP Alberto Costa had submitted representations regarding the 
application. He also noted that one of the objectors to the application was a member of 
the South Leicestershire Conservative Association. Mr. Bannister CC therefore declared 
that due to the possible public perception he would not take part in agenda item 7 and 
would leave the meeting when that item was considered. 
 
It was also noted with regards to agenda item 7 that Mr. P. King CC was the Economic 
Development portfolio holder at Harborough District Council but he had no personal 
involvement in this planning application as part of that role and therefore was not 
prevented from participating in that agenda item. 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

 
56. Presentation of petitions.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

57. BMI Group - The variation of conditions of planning permission reference 2017/1380/03 
(2017/CM/0237/LCC) to allow the Tile Works to continue the manufacture of roof tiles 
(and associated operations, activities and uses) and import sand via the highway, for a 
period of up two years (but not beyond 31 December 2030), following cessation of 
operations at the processing plant of the adjacent Cotesbach-Shawell Quarry processing 
plant - Shawell Tile Works, Gibbet Lane, Shawell.  
 
(Mr. Bannister CC left the meeting during consideration of the application.) 
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board Mr. E. Hunt 
(Cotesbach Parish Council) and Mr. Howard Jones (Shawell Parish Council) spoke 
against the application and Mr. A. Somerville (Nexus Planning) spoke on behalf of the 
applicant.  
 
In response to a question from a member about whether the application as a whole 
needed to be refused where some aspects might be considered acceptable the Chief 
Executive clarified that the Board had the option of either approving or refusing the 
application; the Board did not have the option to partially refuse the application but 
approve the amendment of some conditions. The Chief Executive further explained that 
extensive negotiations had taken place with the applicant regarding the planning 
application conditions but a compromise had not been able to be reached to allow a 
favourable recommendation to be made. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused. 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 
The proposed continued use of the application site as a Tileworks on a temporary basis, 
without the co-location benefits of the adjacent Shawell-Cotesbach Quarry, would result 
in an unacceptable form of industrial development in a countryside location. The 
additional two years of operations, in the event that the quarry ceased prior to 2030, 
would result in the importation of materials not linked to the quarry and unsustainable 
HGV movements. This would result in an unsustainable form of development in a rural 
location. As such, the proposed variation of conditions 1 and 5 would be contrary to 
policies DM1 and M13 of Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (2019) and 
Policy GD3 of Harborough Local Plan 2011-2031. 
 
The proposed continued use of the application site as a Tileworks, if operations at the 
adjacent Shawell-Cotesbach Quarry ceased development prior to  31 December 2030, 
would result in restoration not taking place at the earliest opportunity. This would result in 
a discordant and industrial addition to the landscape and is detrimental to the character 
and appearance of the countryside. As such, the proposed development would be 

4



 
 

 

 

contrary to policies DM5 of Leicestershire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (2019), Policy 
GD3 of Harborough Local Plan 2011-2031 and paragraph 211 e) of the NPPF 

 
(Note: Mr. Bannister CC then returned to the meeting). 
 

58. Revised Minerals and Waste Development Scheme for Leicestershire.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Minerals and Waste Development Scheme for Leicestershire be 
supported. 
 

59. Revised Statement of Community Involvement for Leicestershire.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Statement of Community Involvement for Leicestershire be supported, 
and the comments now made be forwarded for consideration by Cabinet. 
 
 

60. Delegated Enforcement Notices issued 1 October 2021 to 31 December 2021.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

61. Delegated Decisions issued 1 October 2021 to 31 December 2021.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

62. Delegated Decisions for works to trees protected by Leicestershire County Council Tree 
Preservation Orders 1 June 2021 to 31 December 2021.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport, a copy of 
which, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 

5



 
 

 

 

 
 

63. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman advised that the Board meeting which had been scheduled for 10 March 
2022 had been cancelled due to lack of business so the next meeting of the Board would 
be on 14 April 2022 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 2.55 pm CHAIRMAN 
10 February 2022 

 

6



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
12 MAY 2022 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
COUNTY MATTER 

 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 
APP.NO. 2022/VOCM/0003/LCC (2022/0111/07) 
 
DATE OF VALIDATION:  18 January 2022 
 
PROPOSAL:  Variation of conditions 4, 5, 6 and 7 of planning 

permission 2013/1023/07 to allow an increase in annual 
throughput for the bulking and transfer of non-
hazardous waste materials and relocation of the cycle 
parking area. 

 
LOCATION: Rawdon Business Park, 3 Marquis Drive, Moira, 

Leicestershire DE12 6EJ 
 
APPLICANT: Citron Hygiene Limited.  
 
MAIN ISSUES: Principle of development – policy and waste transfer 

outside broad location; use class issues; economic 
impacts; parking and access; amenity 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit subject to conditions as set out in Appendix A 
  
Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 

 

Mr. R. Ashman CC 
 
Officer to Contact 

 
Nick Bowden (Tel. 0116 305 4701)  
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 
   

7 Agenda Item 7



 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
 

The Site and Surroundings 
 
1. Rawdon Business Park is located towards the north of the village of Moira. It 

comprises a small estate of light industrial/commercial units in reasonably 
modern format with roller shutter doors and forecourt parking and servicing. The 
estate was permitted in 2006 by North West Leicestershire District Council. 
Access to the industrial estate is gained off Millenium Avenue which joins 
Rawdon Road to the east. The application site lies within Marquis Court, the 
southernmost part of the estate. Marquis Court has seven industrial units which 
are arranged around a central parking and circulation area and is accessed from 
Marquis Drive to the north. 
 

 
 

2. The character of the wider area is varied, being formed of restored woodland, 
former gravel pits, farmland, recreation areas and sporadic quasi-suburban/semi-
rural residential development. The outdoor adventure centre, Conkers, is located 
approximately 100 metres to the west.  
 

3. Unit 3 is not typical of the units within the small industrial estate; comprising a two 
storey height building with open roller shutter door to the front. The main 
operating area of the premises being double height with administrative and office 
accommodation being set to the eastern side of the building over two floors. An 
outdoor forecourt area exists to the front of the building for parking and deliveri
[...]
llow for the continued operation of the business and support its growth in a 
sustainable manner. Although the application incorporates elements of waste 
transfer that are not within an identified broad location for such uses, in this 
instance and due to the economic benefit and similarity to a B8 use which would 
be permissible in this location, the application can be supported.  
 

58. Other alterations to conditions are necessary adjustments to accord with the 
growth of the business.  
 

Statement of Positive and Proactive Engagement 
 
59. In determining this application, the County Planning Authority has worked 

positively and proactively with the applicant by entering into pre-application 
discussion; assessing the proposals against relevant Development Plan policies; 
all material considerations; consultation responses and any valid representations 
that have been received. The applicant has also been afforded the opportunity to 
provide additional supporting information during the course of the application. 
This approach has been in accordance with the requirement set out in the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A.  

 
Officer to Contact  
 
Nick Bowden (Tel: 0116 305 4701)  
E-Mail: planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

  

16



 

Conditions   
 

1. This permission relates to the use of the building labelled ‘3’ and edged in red 
on drawing No. GPP/1st/CH/M/13/02a (Rev. 1) – ‘Site Plan’ (Scale 1:1000, size 
A3), received by the CPA on 12th December 2013, for the storage and bulking 
up of the following waste arising from healthcare facilities and commercial 
premises, as set out within the European Waste Catalogue (2002) (established 
by European Commission Decision 2000/532/EC): 
 

 Those waste codes failing under EWC Code 18 01 – wastes from natal 
care, diagnosis, treatment or prevention of disease in humans; and  

 

 Those waste codes failing under EWC Code 18 02 – w
[...]
: 18/02/2022 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination:       16 
 

B 
19 Agenda Item 8



DC&REG. BOARD XX/XX/2006 

 
2021/1317/04 

(2021/CM/0149/LCC) 

 
Severn Trent Water 
Ltd 
Market Bosworth 
Sewage Treatment 
Works, Congerstone 
Lane, Carlton, Hinckley 
and Bosworth, CV13 
0BU 
 

 
Installation of 1 No. Sodium 
Hydroxide Dosing Kiosk 
 

 
Received: 13/10/2021 
Resolution: 26/01/2022 
Decision Date: 25/01/2022 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination:      15 
 

 
2021/2049/07 

(2021/CM/0145/LCC) 

 
Severn Trent Water 
Ltd 
Worthington Sewage 
Treatment Works, 
Breedon 
Lane,Worthington,LE65 
1RA 

 
Installation of 1 No. Motor Control 
Centre Kiosk (MCC) and 1 No. 
Tertiary Solids Removal Kiosk 

 
Received: 08/10/2021 
Resolution: 28/01/2022 
Decision Date: 28/01/2022 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination:      16 

 
2021/2353/02 

(2021/CM/0144/LCC) 

 
Severn Trent Water 
Limited 
Burton on the Wolds 
Sewage Treatment 
Works 

 
Installation of 1 No. Motor Control 
Centre (MCC) Kiosk 

 
Received: 08/10/2021 
Resolution: 12/01/2022 
Decision Date: 12/01/2022 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination:     13 
 

 

20


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022.
	7 2022/0111/07 (2022/VOCM/0003/LCC): Citron Hygiene Limited - Variation of conditions 4, 5, 6 and 7 of planning permission 2013/1023/07 to allow an increase in annual throughput for the bulking and transfer of non-hazardous waste materials and relocation of the cycle parking area - Rawdon Business Park, 3 Marquis Drive, Moira.
	8 Delegated Decisions Schedule January 2022 to March 2022.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 12 May 2022.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
 

 
 
Webcast. 
 
A webcast of the meeting can be viewed at: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xc9vam3aGuI 
 

64. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

65. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

66. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

67. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

68. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xc9vam3aGuI


 
 

 

2 

 
69. Presentation of petitions.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

70. 2022/0111/07 (2022/VOCM/0003/LCC): Citron Hygiene Limited - Variation of conditions 
4, 5, 6 and 7 of planning permission 2013/1023/07 to allow an increase in annual 
throughput for the bulking and transfer of non-hazardous waste materials and relocation 
of the cycle parking area - Rawdon Business Park, 3 Marquis Drive, Moira.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1 – 4 as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 
 
 

71. Delegated Decisions Schedule January 2022 to March 2022.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the delegated 
decisions issued in the period 1 January 2022 to 31 March 2022, a copy of which, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 

72. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman advised the Board that there had been no delegated enforcement notices 
between January and March 2022. 
 
It was noted that this was the last Board meeting of Nic Thomas, Head of Planning and 
Historic and Natural Environment before he left the employment of Leicestershire County 
Council. The Chairman thanked Nic Thomas for his work and support during his 3 and a 
half years with the Authority and the Board wished him well in his future endeavours. 
 
The Chairman advised that in a change to the agreed schedule, the next meeting of the 
Board would now take place on 16 June 2022 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 2.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
12 May 2022 

 


